



\$~53(2021)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14690/2021 & CM Nos.46241-42/2021**

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Dr L.C. Singh, Advocate

versus

DUDHNATH SHAW & ORS. Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER

% **20.12.2021**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM No.46242/2021

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 14690/2021 & CM No.46241/2021 [Application filed on behalf of the petitioners for interim relief]

2. This writ petition is directed against the order dated 23.04.2019, passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal [in short, "the Tribunal"] in O.A. No.1205/2016.

3. Although there is a substantial delay in approaching this court, according to the petitioners, the issue raised in the present petition is also the subject matter of W.P.(C) 3367/2016, titled ***Union of India & Ors. vs. Om Prakash & Ors.***, which, we are told, is listed before the Court on 08.02.2022.

4. Accordingly, issue notice to the respondents, *via* all permissible modes, including e-mail.

5. List the matter on 08.02.2022, along with W.P.(C) No.3367/2016.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

DECEMBER 20, 2021/hk

TALWANT SINGH, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)